at 9 °C are presented in Table 6.3 (GOF < 0.5 and GOF < 0.9 for 20 and 9 °C, respectively).

The proportion arrested nematodes, AI{EA + A), is not shown, because arrestment was

complete for all 15 isolates.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis (Table 6.4) revealed that the model for G. 'mellonella at 9 °C was

especially sensitive to changes in the proportion infectious nematodes C and a reduction in

arrestment (A/(EA + A): 1 -» 0.66). It was less sensitive to changes in the relative penetration

rate B, and almost insensitive to changes in parameters characterizing immobilization and

dispersal. The model for O. sulcatus at 9 °C was sensitive to changes in all parameters:

arrestment (A/(EA + A): 0 -» 0.66), the penetration parameters B and C, and, to a lesser

66

Table 6.4. Percentage change in the number of penetrated nematodes after 6 weeks, after a 50%
change in parameter values for the heterorhabditid HF85 at 9 °C, starting from 4.10 nem. per G
mellonella and 0.05 nem. per O. sulcatus per 100 nematodes applied, at standard parameter values.

input

/
EI
M
A/(EA+A)

B
C

dimension

[1/h.]
[1/h.]
[1/h.]
[h./h.]

[1/h.]
[infect, nem./
total nem.]

G. mellonella

standard
value

3.9
4.8
12.9 x 10~2

1
1
1.2 xlO"2

4.1 xlO-2

+50%

-0.1
0.1
0.1

i
i

0.1
49.9

-50%

0.1
-0.3
-3.1
-3.7*

-22.2
-0.9

-49.9

O. sulcatus

standard
value

5.0
2.7
6.7 x 10~2

0
0
0.1 x 10~2

0.7 x 10"2

+50%

-11.2
9.1
4.9

86.6*
24.0
45.7
50.1

-50%

14.5
-20.4
-14.3

i
i

-48.5
-50.1

i irrelevant
* A= 1 x 10~2[l/h.]; EA= 0.5 x 10"2[l/h.]
 A= 1 x 10~3[l/h.]; EA= 0.5 x 10"3[l/h.]

extent, the parameters characterizing immobilization and movement. If the degree of

aggregation among hosts had been included in the model, the model would have been

sensitive to changes in the parameters governing the degree of aggregation.

Scenario studies

The effect of sand volume and host location. The results of this first scenario study

illustrated and explained the importance of the above behavioural traits, arrestment, the

relative penetration rate and the proportion infectious nematodes, for control of O. sulcatus at

9 °C in comparison to G mellonella at 20 °C. The proportion infectious nematodes, C,